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Growing Our Community

Summary of the Project

The Growing Our Community project aimed to engage with community members and service
providers to gather feedback about local aspirations and issues. This project was a vital element
of a broader aim to identify the social priorities across the City’s diverse suburbs to inform the
optimum response by the City, the community and other stakeholders.

In addition to the community and service provider feedback, the following data sets contribute to
the approach of identifying suburb-level social priorities:

e Demographic suburb-level data and other relevant data sets including Australian Bureau
of Statistics, Australian Early Development Census, local crime statistics from the
Western Australian Police, and data from the Department of Communities and local
schools;

e Service provider insights via dedicated workshops; and

e Strategic insight from high level state government committees and groups.

The following report provides information about the qualitative data that was collected during the
community engagement process. This information was gathered directly from residents and
service providers and provides an indication of trends and unique insights into the views of
residents living in each suburb in the City of Armadale.

Feedback was collected from residents between March and June 2019. Of 930 responses that
were received, 464 were gathered at 10 engagement activities across eight of the City of
Armadale suburbs. The remaining surveys were provided via an online survey available on the
City’s website. To gain insight from organisations working directly with community members, 59
responses were collected from Service Providers and Community Groups; this included 36
organisations who participated in the Service Provider feedback workshop.

An extensive marketing campaign including print media, social media and electronic mail outs.
Over 30,000 fliers, posters and surveys were distributed during the data collection period.
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Introduction

The City of Armadale (City) is one of the fastest growing local government areas in

Australia. Not only is the population increasing rapidly, the demographic composition

is also changing, and these changes differ across the 19 suburbs. The following

report examines the City’s demographic trends, which are captured in the 2011 and

2016 Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS) Census collection. The ABS collected data on key
characteristics of people across Australia on Census night. This report brings together

key characteristics of the local population, in order to provide insights for service

delivery planning for current and future communities.

Age Comparison

The City is located in Perth’s south-east suburbs,
28 kms from the Perth CBD, and is one of
Australia’s fastest growing local government
areas. The City spans 545 square kms which
includes 19 suburbs and localities and 1431
hectares of parks and reserves. It is bounded by
the local government areas of Gosnells,
Kalamunda, York, Beverley, Wandering,
Serpentine Jarrahdale, and Cockburn.

The City is an important Strategic Metropolitan
Centre, with significant elements being delivered
in partnership with the Metropolitan
Redevelopment Authority. Over the next 20 years
the City’s population will almost double with infill
and greenfield housing developments.

The City continues to benefit from a massive
economic investment attracting new industrial and
commercial businesses. Along with the economic
investment the City is developing many new
community facilities and infrastructure to meet the
growing and changing community needs.

Boundaries

In 2017 Council completed a review of its ward
representation boundaries and on 21 October
2017 the new ward boundaries took effect.

These changes include:

A seven (7) ward representation model was
retained but with modified boundaries so that
each ward has a councillor/ elector ratio that is
within the required plus or minus 10% of the
average councillor/elector ratio for the entire City.
Each ward continues to have two (2) councillors,
creating a total of fourteen (14) councillors. The
Jarrah and Neerigen Wards were renamed to
Hills and Ranford Wards respectively.

Suburbs and Localities

Although there are 19 suburbs and localities
which make up the City of Armadale, (Ashendon,
Bedfordale, Brookdale, Camillo, Champion Lakes,
Forrestdale, Harrisdale, Haynes, Hilbert,
Karragullen, Kelmscott, Lesley, Mount Nasura,
Mount Richon, Piara Waters, Roleystone, Seville
Grove and Wungong).

The following document groups some areas
together and splits other areas. The reason for
the grouping of some areas and splitting of others
is simply because they are either linked or have
distinct differences. Some suburbs have been
excluded from this document. This is due to the
fact that few responses were received from these
areas.

The following report contains the data collected
by both residents and service providers from the
Growing Our Community engagement.
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ARMADALE NORTH

59 responses were received from Armadale North. Of these responses; 8 were from CalLD residents,
and 6 were from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison Length of Time in Suburb
The age breakdown of respondents is as follows: Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.
Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 12% _of
18-24 3% Time
25-34 8% (years)
35-44 24% 1-2 5%
4554 19% 3-5 24%
55-64 12% 6-10 22%
65-74 15% 11-20 24%
75+ 7% 21+ 22%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 11%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 23%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 38%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 10%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 3%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 7%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 8%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I own my own home in this suburb” 44%
“I rent in this suburb” 19%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 1%
“I work in this suburb” 8%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 5%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 8%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 8%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 4%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 4%

How People Live
Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 32%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 18%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 27%
“l am a carer” 6%
“I have a disability and live independently” 5%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 7%
“l am a sole parent” 6%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 0%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 0%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Facilities 1. Facilities 1. Nature 1. Nature
1. Nature 2. Sense of 2. Education 2. Facilities 2. Facilities
2. Services & Facilities Community 3. Sense of 3. Sense of
3. Shopping Facilities 3. Nature community Community
4. Sense of Community
5. Block Size Age 45 — 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 -74 Age 75+
6. Education 1. Facilities 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Facilities
2. Shopping 2. Sense of 2. Shopping 2. Nature
3. Nature Community 3. Facilities Sense of
Community
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Violence
1. Alcohol & Drugs 2. Alcohol & 2. Public 2. Alcohol & 2. Alcohol & Drugs
2. Crime, Safety & Drugs Transport Drugs 3. Crime
Antisocial 3. Violence 3. Family 4. Disengaged
Behaviour 4. Unemploymen Breakdown Youth
3. Homelessness & t
Housing Age 45 — 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
4. Disengaged Crime Alcohol & 1. Alcohol & 1. Crime
Youth 2. Alcohol & Drugs Drugs Alcohol & Drugs
Capiminafi Drugs 2. Violence 2. Crime
. D t
g Vi‘;g:g;na on 3. Homelessness | 3. Mental Health
’ 4. Mental Health | 4. Homelessness
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ARMADALE SOUTH

96 responses were received from Armadale South. Of these responses; 22 were from CalLD residents,

and 6 were from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison
The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb
Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents
>12 5%

12-17 6%

18-24 3%

25-34 17%

35-44 24%

45-54 15%

55-64 12%

65-74 8%
75+ 10%

Length Percentage (%) of Respondents
of
Time
(years)
>1 11.3%
1-2 7.2%
3-5 16.5%
6-10 17.5%
11-20 14.4%
21+ 33%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 18%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 16%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 36%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 13%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 6%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 5%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 6%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I own my own home in this suburb” 49.5%
“I rent in this suburb” 22.9%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 1.9%
“I work in this suburb” 3.8%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 6.7%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 3.8%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 4.8%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 5.7%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 0.9%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 19%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 16%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 38%
“l am a carer” 4%
“I have a disability and live independently” 2%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 4%
“I am a sole parent” 17%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 0%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 0%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age >12 - 17 Age 18 -24 | Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Sense of 1. Facilites | 1. Facilities 1. Nature
1. Sense of Community Community 2. Nature 2. Nature 2. Sense of
2. Nature 2. Events 3. Sense of Community
3. Facilities 3. Education Community 3. Public Transport
4. Shopping
5. Public Transport Age 45 — 54 Age 55 -64 | Age 6574 Age 75+
6. Events 1. Shopping 1. Nature 1. Sense of 1. Sense of
7. Education 2. Sense of 2. Senseof Community Community
Community Community | 2. Nature 2. Nature
3. Nature 3. Shopping | 3. Facilities 3. Facilities

Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb

Keywords used
across the ages

1. Crime, Safety &
Antisocial Behaviour
Alcohol & Drugs
Violence
Disengaged Youth
Housing

Financial Stress
Low Socio-Economic
Area

Noak~wN

Age >12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25-34 Age 35 -44
1. Bullying 1. Crime Alcohol & 1. Crime
2. Alcohol & Drugs 2. Alcohol & Drugs 2. Alcohol & Drugs
3. Homelessness Drugs 2. Crime 3. Violence
3. Violence 4. Housing
4. Disengaged
Youth
Age 45 - 54 Age 55-64 | Age 65-74 Age 75+
1. Alcohol & Drugs 1. Alcohol & | 1. Alcohol & 1. Crime
2. Violence Drugs Drugs 2. Loneliness
3. Housing 2. Crime 2. Housing
3. Disengage | 3. Loneliness
d Youth 4. Disengaged
Youth

11
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BEDFORDALE

39 responses were received from Bedfordale. Of these responses; 3 were from CalLD residents, and 0

were from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison Length of Time in Suburb
The age breakdown of respondents is as follows: Respondents were asked how long they had been living

in their suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 2.6% Time
18-24 0% (years)
25-34 17.9% 1-2 12.8%
35-44 28.2% 3-5 11.1%
45-54 15.4% 6-10 26.5%
55-64 15.4% 11-20 22.2%
65-74 17.9% 21+ 27.4%
75+ 2.6%

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 5%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 34%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 34%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 12%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 7%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 5%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 3%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I own my own home in this suburb” 90%
“I rent in this suburb” 5%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 0%
“I work in this suburb” 0%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 0%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 2%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 3%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 5%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 31%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 61%
“l am a carer” 0%
“I have a disability and live independently” 0%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 0%
“l am a sole parent” 0%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 0%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 3%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%

12



Growing Our Community — A Community Engagement Project 2019

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 -24 | Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages N/A N/A 1. Sense of 1. Nature
1. Nature Community 2. Sense of
2. Sense of 2. Nature Community
Community 3. Quiet
3. Quiet Age 45 - 54 Age 55 -64 | Age 65 -74 Age 75+
4. Block Size 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Sense of
5. Education 2. Sense of 2. Senseof | 2. Sense of Community
Community Community Community 2. Nature
3. Education
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 -24 | Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Environment N/A 1. Loneliness 1. Crime
1. Crime, Safety & 2. Crime 2. Public Transport
Antisocial 3. Public
Behaviour Transport
2. Public Transport Age 45 - 54 Age 55-64 | Age 65-74 Age 75+
3. Disengaged Youth 1. Crime 1. Disengage | 1. Crime 1. Emergency
4. Emergency 2. Public Transport d Youth 2. Environment Preparedness
Preparedness 3. Lack of Facilities | 2. Crime 3. Employment
5. Environment 3. Alcohol &
Drugs

13
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BROOKDALE - WUNGONG

42 responses were received from Brookdale. Of these responses; 4 were from CalLD residents, and 6

were from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison
The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb

Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 2% (years)

18-24 9% >1 2.4%

25-34 14% 1-2 0%

35-44 31% 3-5 38.1%

45-54 24% 6-10 19%

55-64 10% 11-20 16.7%

65-74 10% 21+ 23.8%

75+ 0%

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 4.8%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 33.3%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 45.2%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 9.5%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 4.8%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 2.4%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 0%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I own my own home in this suburb” 63%
“I rent in this suburb” 17%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 7%
“I work in this suburb” 2%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 2%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 7%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 2%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 8.9%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 24.4%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 26.8%
“l am a carer” 4.4%
“I have a disability and live independently” 4.4%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 2.2%
“l am a sole parent” 17.8%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 4.4%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 0%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Parks 1. Nature 1. Sense of 1. Nature
1. Parks 2. Sense of Community 2. Sense of
2. Sense of Community Community 2. Nature Community
3. Housing 3. Public 3. Facilities
4. Nature Transport
5. Facilities Age 45 - 54 Age 55 — 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
1. Nature 1. Facilities 1. Nature N/A
2. Sense of 2. Nature 2. Facilities
Community 3. Sense of 3. Sense of
3. Facilities Community Community
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages N/A 1. Crime 1. Alcohol & 1. Crime
1. Crime, Safety & 2. Alcohol & Drugs 2. Poverty
Antisocial Behaviour Drugs 2. Crime 3. Alcohol & Drugs
2. Alcohol & Drugs 3. Disengaged 3. Violence
3. Hooning Youth
4. Disengaged youth Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
5. Poverty 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime N/A
6. Violence 2. Hooning 2. Alcohol & 2. Parks
3. Alcohol & Drugs 3. Hooning
Drugs 3. Hooning
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CAMILLO

47 responses were received from Camillo. Of these responses; 3 were from CaLD residents, and 0
were from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison

The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb
Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 4.2% (years)

18-24 4.2% 1-2 1%

25-34 24.2% 3-5 15%

35-44 20% 6-10 21%

45-54 22.1% 11-20 19%

55-64 15.8% 21+ 34%

65-74 9.5%

75+ 0%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 6.7%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 26.9%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 51%

“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 3.8%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 1.8%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 5.8%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 4%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I own my own home in this suburb” 76%
“I rent in this suburb” 8%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 0%
“I work in this suburb” 4%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 4%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 6%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 2%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 6.5%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 25%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 42.5%
“l am a carer” 2.2%
“I have a disability and live independently” 4.3%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 4.3%
“l am a sole parent” 2.2%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 4.3%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 8.7%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35-44
across the ages 1. Sense of 1. Nature 1. Sense of Nature
1. Sense of Community Community Community 2. Sense of
2. Nature 2. Events 2. Nature Community
3. Events & Activities 3. Events 3. Services
4. Public Transport
5. Services Age 45 — 54 Age 55 — 64 Age 65 — 74 Age 75+
1. Sense of 1. Nature 1. Public N/A
Community 2. Public Transport
2. Nature Transport 2. Nature
3. Education 3. Sense of 3. Services
Community
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Hooning 1. Lack of 1. Crime 1. Crime
1. Alcohol & Drugs 2. Community Communication | 2. Alcohol & 2. Alcohol & Drugs
2. Crime, Safety & Drugs 3. Disengaged
Antisocial behaviour 3. Disengaged Youth
3. Hooning Youth
4. Disengaged Youth Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
1. Crime 1. Disengaged 1. Crime N/A
2. Hooning Youth 2. Alcohol &
3. Alcohol & 2. Crime Drugs
Drugs 3. Environment 3. Bullying

17



Growing Our Community — A Community Engagement Project 2019

CHAMPION LAKES

8 responses were received from Champion Lakes. Of these responses; 2 were from CaLD residents,

and 0 were from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison
The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb

Respondents were asked how long they had been living

in their suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 12.7% (years)

18-24 0% >1 12%

25-34 12.7% 1-2 12%

35-44 24.5% 3-5 38%

45-54 24.5% 6-10 0%

55-64 12.7% 11-20 13%

65-74 12.7% 21+ 25%

75+ 0%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 25%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 25%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 50%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 0%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 0%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 0%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 0%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I own my own home in this suburb” 62.5%
“I rent in this suburb” 25%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 0%
“I work in this suburb” 12.5%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 0%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 0%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 0%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 0%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 25%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 62.5%
“l am a carer” 0%
“I have a disability and live independently” 0%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 0%
“l am a sole parent” 0%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 0%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 12.5%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used across the ages
1. Nature
2. The Lake
3. Sense of Community
4. Amenities
5. Events

Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb

Keywords used across the ages
1. Crime, Safety & Antisocial Behaviour
2. Alcohol & Drugs
3. Hooning
4. Disengaged Youth
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FORRESTDALE

13 responses were received from Forrestdale. Of these responses; 4 were from CaLD residents, and
0 were from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison
The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb
Respondents were asked how long they had been living
in their suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 0% (years)

18-24 0% >1 7.2%

25-34 54% 1-2 7.2%

35-44 31% 3-5 20.7%

45-54 7% 6-10 13.5%

55-64 0% 11-20 20.7%

65-74 0% 21+ 30.6%

75+ 8%

Living before the Suburb Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 14%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 22%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 36%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 14%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 14%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 0%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 0%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I own my own home in this suburb” 53%
“I rent in this suburb” 20%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 0%
“I work in this suburb” 0%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 7%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 13%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 0%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 0%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 25%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 50%
“l am a carer” 0%
“I have a disability and live independently” 0%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 8%
“l am a sole parent” 17%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 0%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 12.5%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb

Keywords used across the ages

1. Nature
2. Block Size
3. Quiet

4. Sense of Community

Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb

Keywords used across the ages
1. Alcohol & Drugs

2. Public Transport

3. Social Isolation
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HARRISDALE

89 responses were received from Harrisdale. Of these responses; 41 were from CalLD residents, and
1 was from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison
The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb

Respondents were asked how long they had been

living in their suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time Percentage (%) of Respondents
>12 6% (years)
12-17 5% 1-2 23.2%
18-24 2% 3-5 37.8%
25-34 21% 6-10 32.9%
35-44 44%, 11-20 4.9%
45-54 11% 21+ 1.2%
55-64 2%%
65-74 8%
75+ 1%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 3%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 17.2%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 69.7%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 1%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 0%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 9.1%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 0%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I own my own home in this suburb” 73.1%
“I rent in this suburb” 11.8%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 1.1%
“I work in this suburb” 1.1%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 4.3%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 48.6%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%

“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%

“I live in @ home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 1.1%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 5.7%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 12.5%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 68.2%
“l am a carer” 0%
“I have a disability and live independently” 0%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 0%
“l am a sole parent” 1.1%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 1.1%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 11.4%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age >12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Parks 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Nature
1. Sense of Community | 2. Safety 2. Shopping 2. Facilities 2. Sense of
2. Nature 3. Facilities 3. Sense of Community
3. Facilities Community 3. Facilities
4. Events Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
5. Safety 1. Nature 1. Facilities 1. Nature 1. Nature
2. Sense of 2. Nature 2. Facilities
Community 3. Sense of
3. Events Community
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age >12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Bullying 1. Environment 1. Crime 1. Lack of
1. Crime, Safety & 2. Crime 2. Environment Facilities
Antisocial Behaviour 3. Public 3. Discrimination | 2. Crime
2. Lack of Facilities Transport 3. Hooning
3. Public Transport Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
4. Hooning 1. Environment 1. Discrimination | 1. Public N/A
5. Environment 2. Crime 2. Public Transport
3. Family Transport 2. Crime
Breakdown 3. Environment
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HAYNES

22 responses were received from Haynes. Of these responses; 2 were from CalLD residents, and 1
was from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison

The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb
Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time Percentage (%) of Respondents
>12 20.7% (years)
12-17 0% >1 9.1%
18-24 0% 1-2 31.8%
25-34 20.7% 3-5 31.8%
35-44 20.7% 6-10 4.5%
45-54 10.3% 11-20 4.5%
55-64 6.9% 21+ 18.2%
65-74 13.8%
75+ 6.9%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 16.7%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 12.5%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 54.2%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 0%

“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 0%

“I moved to this suburb from another country” 8.3%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 8.3%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I own my own home in this suburb” 87%
“I rent in this suburb” 8.7%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 0%
“I work in this suburb” 4.3%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 0%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 0%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 0%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I live alone” 9.1%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 22.7%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 50%
“l am a carer” 0%
“I have a disability and live independently” 0%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 4.5%
“l am a sole parent” 9.1%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I live in a shared house” 4.5%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 0%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 -24 | Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages N/A N/A 1. Housing 1. Sense of
1. Sense of Community 2. Parks Community
2. Nature 2. Nature
3. Facilities 3. New Suburb
4. New Suburb Age 45 - 54 Age 55-64 | Age65-74 Age 75+
5. Open Space Sense of Sense of 1. Facilities 1. Nature
Community Communit | 2. Nature
2. New Suburb y 3. New Suburb
3. Shopping 2. Facilities
3. New
Suburb
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 -24 | Age 25-34 Age 35 -44
across the ages N/A N/A 1. Education 1. Crime
1. Crime, Safety & 2. Disengaged 2. Alcohol & Drugs
Antisocial Behaviour Youth 3. Hooning
2. Hooning 3. Crime
3. Disengaged Youth Age 45 — 54 Age 55-64 | Age 65-74 Age 75+
4. Alcohol & Drugs 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime
5. Lack of Community 2. Community 2. Disengaged | 2. Alcohol &
Youth Drugs
3. Hooning 3. Disengaged
youth
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HILBERT

30 responses were received from Hilbert. Of these responses; 3 were from CalLD residents, and 1 was
from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison
The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb
Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Length of Time | Percentage (%) of Respondents
(years)
>1 20%
1-2 30%
3-5 33%
6-10 0%
11-20 10%
21+ 7%

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 3%
18-24 7%
25-34 23%
35-44 23%
45-54 27%
55-64 17%
65-74 0%
75+ 0%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 4%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 20%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 73%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 3%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 0%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 0%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 0%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I own my own home in this suburb” 81.3%
“I rent in this suburb” 12.5%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 0%
“I work in this suburb” 0%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 6.3%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 0%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 0%

How People Live
Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 12.9%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 25.8%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 41.9%
“l am a carer” 3.2%
“I have a disability and live independently” 0%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 0%
“l am a sole parent” 12.9%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 0%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 3.2%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25-34 | Age 35-44
across the ages 1. Sense of 1. Sense of 1. Sense of 1. Sense of
1. Sense of Community Community Communit Community
Community 2. Safety y 2. Nature
2. Nature 3. Affordability 2. Nature 3. Events
3. Facilities 3. Housing
4. Safety Age 45 - 54 Age 55 — 64 Age 65-74 | Age 75+
5. Events 1. Nature 1. Sense of N/A N/A
2. Sense of Community
Community 2. Block Size
3. Events 3. Events
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25-34 | Age 35-44
across the ages 1. Education 1. Discrimination 1. Crime 1. Public Transport
1. Public Transport 2. Disengaged 2. Isolation 2. Hooning 2. Crime
2. Crime, Safety & Youth 3. Bullying 3. Lack of 3. lIsolation
Antisocial Behaviour Footpaths
3. Isolation Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65-74 | Age 75+
4. Lack of Facilities 1. Crime 1. Lack of Facilities | N/A N/A
5. Discrimination 2. Public Transport | 2. Crime
6. Poverty 3. Isolation 3. High Density
Housing
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KELMSCOTT EAST

109 responses were received from Kelmscott East. Of these responses; 14 were from CaLD residents,
and 1 was from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison

The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb
Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 3% (years)

18-24 2% >1 1.3%
25-34 15% 1-2 15.2%
35-44 28% 3-5 21.5%
45-54 18% 6-10 25.3%
55-64 15% 11-20 27.8%
65-74 13% 21+ 8.9%
75+ 6%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 12%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 20%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 49%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 3%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 5%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 6%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 5%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I own my own home in this suburb” 78.8%
“I rent in this suburb” 6.8%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 0%

“I work in this suburb” 2.5%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 1.5%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 3.4%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%

“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 2.5%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 2.5%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 13%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 18.3%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 48.7%
“l am a carer” 2.6%
“I have a disability and live independently” 3.5%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 1.7%
“l am a sole parent” 7%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 0%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 5.2%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Sense of 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Nature
1. Nature Community 2. Safety 2. Sense of 2. Block Size
2. Sense of Community | 2. Parks Community 3. Sense of
3. Facilities 3. Facilities 3. Events Community
4. Safety Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
5. Events 1. Nature 1. Sense of 1. Nature 1. Sense of
2. Facilities Community 2. Events Community
3. Sense of 2. Nature 3. Sense of 2. Public Transport
Community 3. Facilities Community 3. Nature
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 -44
across the ages 1. Crime 1. Loneliness 1. Crime 1. Crime
1. Crime, Safety & 2. Bullying 2. Financial 2. Disengaged
Antisocial Behaviour Hardship Youth
2. Disengaged Youth 3. Housing 3. Housing
3. Homelessness Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
4. High Density Housing | 1. Alcohol & 1. Housing 1. Crime 1. Housing
5. Financial Hardship Drugs 2. Disengaged 2. Violence 2. Crime
2. Crime Youth 3. Disengaged
3. Housing 3. Crime Youth

29




Growing Our Community — A Community Engagement Project 2019

KELMSCOTT WEST

32 responses were received from Kelmscott West. Of these responses; 0 were from CaLD residents,
and 3 were from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison

The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb

Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 0% (years)

18-24 3.7% >1 16.1%
25-34 22.2% 1-2 6.5%
35-44 18.5% 3-5 16.1%
45-54 18.5% 6-10 9.7%
55-64 37% 11-20 6.5%
65-74 0% 21+ 45.2%
75+ 0%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 8.8%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 8.8%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 50%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 8.8%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 11.8%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 2.9%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 8.8%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I own my own home in this suburb” 59.5%
“I rent in this suburb” 21.6%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 8.1%
“I work in this suburb” 5.4%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 2.7%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 0%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 2.7%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 0%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I live alone” 25%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 25%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 34.4%
“l am a carer” 3.1%
“I have a disability and live independently” 3.1%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 0%
“l am a sole parent” 3.1%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 6.3%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 0%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages N/A 1. Sense of 1. Nature 1. Sense of
1. Nature Community 2. Facilities Community
2. Sense of Community 2. Shopping 2. Facilities
3. Facilities Age 45 — 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 -74 Age 75+
4. Safety Nature Amenities N/A N/A
5. Public Transport 2. Sense of 2. Sense of
6. Amenities Community Community
3. Facilities 3. Public
Transport
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages N/A 1. Crime 1. Alcohol & 1. Crime
1. Crime, Safety & 2. Alcohol & Drugs 2. Financial
Antisocial Behaviour Drugs 2. Bullying Hardship
2. Homelessness 3. Violence 3. Violence 3. Employment
3. Financial Hardship Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 -74 Age 75+
4. Alcohol & Drugs 1. Crime 1. Crime N/A N/A
5. High Density Housing | 2. Hooning 2. Housing
6. Violence 3. Employment 3. Alcohol &
Drugs
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MOUNT NASURA

65 responses were received from Mount Nasura. Of these responses; 7 were from CaLD residents,
and 1 was from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison

The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb
Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time | Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 6.2% (years)

18-24 4.1% >1 11.3%
25-34 11.3% 1-2 6.5%
35-44 23.7% 3-5 17.7%
45-54 20.6% 6-10 27.4%
55-64 11.3% 11-20 25.8%
65-74 17.5% 21+ 11.3%
75+ 5.2%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 5.9%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 33.8%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 35.3%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 7.4%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 8.8%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 8.8%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 0%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I own my own home in this suburb” 70.4%
“I rent in this suburb” 4.2%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 2.8%
“I work in this suburb” 4.2%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 7%

“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 5.6%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%

“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%

“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 5.6%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 6%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 20%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 49%
“l am a carer” 14%
“I have a disability and live independently” 1%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 0%
“l am a sole parent” 8%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 2%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 6%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Sense of 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Nature
1. Nature Community 2. Facilities 2. Sense of 2. Events
2. Sense of Community | 2. Nature 3. Safety Community 3. Sense of
3. Facilities 3. Events 3. Education Community
4. Block Size Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
5. Events 1. Nature 1. Sense of 1. Nature 1. Nature
2. Sense of Community 2. Sense of 2. Sense of
Community 2. Nature Community Community
3. Facilities 3. Facilities 3. Block Size
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Housing 1. Lack of cultural | 1. Crime 1. Housing
1. Crime, Safety & 2. Environment connection 2. Alcohol & 2. Crime
Antisocial Behaviour Drugs 3. Alcohol & Drugs
2. Environment 3. Loneliness
3. High Density Housing | Age 45 — 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
4. Low Socio-Economic | 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime N/A
Area 2. Alcohol & 2. Isolation 2. Alcohol &
5. Alcohol & Drugs Drugs 3. Alcohol & Drugs
3. Public Drugs 3. Lack of
Transport Entertainment
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MOUNT RICHON

43 responses were received from Mount Richon. Of these responses; 9 were from CaLD residents,
and 0 were from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison

The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb
Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 3% (years)

18-24 2% 1-2 11.6%
25-34 9% 3-5 18.6%
35-44 19% 6-10 23.3%
45-54 26% 11-20 25.6%
55-64 16% 21+ 20.9%
65-74 23%

75+ 2%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 4.8%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 26.2%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 52.4%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 7.1%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 2.4%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 7.1%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 0%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I own my own home in this suburb” 68.5%
“I rent in this suburb” 3.7%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 5.6%
“I work in this suburb” 11.1%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 0%

“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 3.7%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%

“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 1.8%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 5.6%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 10%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 37%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 46%
“l am a carer” 0%
“I have a disability and live independently” 0%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 0%
“l am a sole parent” 2%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 0%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 5%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 0%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.
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What People Love about their Suburb

Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 -24 | Age 25-34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Sense of 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Nature
1. Nature Community 2. Sense of 2. Sense of 2. Sense of
2. Sense of Community Communit Community Community
3. Block Size 3. Facilities
4. Facilities Age 45 - 54 Age 55-64 | Age 65-74 Age 75+
5. Public Transport 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Nature
6. Safety 2. Facilities 2. Sense of 2. Sense of 2. Block Size

3. Block Size Communit Community 3. Sense of

y 3. Public Community
3. Safety Transport
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18-24 | Age 25-34 Age 35 -44
across the ages 1. Public 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Alcohol & Drugs
1. Crime, Safety & Transport 2. High Density | 2. Violence
Antisocial Behaviour Housing 3. Environment

2. Alcohol & Drugs Age 45 — 54 Age 55 -64 | Age 65— 74 Age 75+
3. Public Transport 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime
4. Isolation 2. Environment 2. Alcohol & | 2. Environment 2. Environment
5. Homelessness 3. Alcohol & Drugs Drugs 3. High Density
6. Lack of Entertainment 3 Violence Housing
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PIARA WATERS

59 responses were received from Piara Waters. Of these responses; 29 were from CalLD residents,
and 0 were from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison
The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb
Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 0% (years)

18-24 1.7% >1 5.1%

25-34 39% 1-2 13.6%

35-44 45.8% 3-5 40.7%

45-54 8.5% 6-10 37.3%

55-64 3.4% 11-20 3.4%

65-74 0% 21+ 0%

75+ 1.7%

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 5%

“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 8.3%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 74%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 8.3%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 1.7%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 2.7%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 0%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I own my own home in this suburb” 91.8%
“I rent in this suburb” 3.3%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 0%
“I work in this suburb” 1.6%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 0%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 3.3%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 0%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 4.9%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 8.2%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 77%
“l am a carer” 1.6%
“I have a disability and live independently” 0%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 0%
“l am a sole parent” 1.6%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 0%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 0%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 1.6%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages N/A 1. Sense of 1. Parks 1. Sense of
1. Sense of Community Community 2. Sense of Community
2. Parks 2. Nature Community 2. Events
3. Facilities 3. Multicultural | 3. Facilities
4. Nature Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
5. Education 1. Events 1. Sense of N/A 1. Sense of
6. Multicultural 2. Multicultural Community Community
3. Nature 2. Multicultural
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages N/A N/A 1. Public 1. Crime
1. Crime, Safety & Transport 2. Public Transport
Antisocial Behaviour 2. Discrimination | 3. Lack of
2. Public Transport 3. Crime Facilities
3. Lack of Facilities Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
4. Discrimination 1. Emergency 1. Emergency N/A 1. Lack of
5. Financial Stress Preparedness Preparedness Entertainment
2. Disengaged 2. Crime
Youth
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ROLEYSTONE - KARRAGULLEN

67 responses were received from Roleystone - Karragullen. Of these responses; 16 were from CalLD
residents, and 1 was from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison
The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

Length of Time in Suburb
Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 0% (years)

18-24 5% >1 3%
25-34 14% 1-2 5%
35-44 19% 3-5 19%
45-54 19% 6-10 15%
55-64 16% 11-20 19%
65-74 22% 21+ 39%
75+ 5%

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Living before the Suburb Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 9%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 19%
“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 54%
“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 7%
“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 3%
“I moved to this suburb from another country” 4%
“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 4%

Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I own my own home in this suburb” 83%
“I rent in this suburb” 4%
“l am a landlord in this suburb” 0%
“I work in this suburb” 3%
“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 3%
“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 3%
“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%
“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 0%
“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 3%

How People Live
Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 9.7%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 35.5%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 41.9%
“l am a carer” 0%
“I have a disability and live independently” 0%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 0%
“l am a sole parent” 3.2%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 2.2%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 4.3%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 3.2%
“l do not have a permanent home” 0%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages N/A 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Nature
1. Nature 2. Sense of 2. Sense of 2. Sense of
2. Sense of Community Community Community Community
3. Block Size 3. Housing 3. Block Size
4. Rural Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
5. Facilities 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Nature 1. Nature
2. Sense of 2. Sense of 2. Sense of 2. Block Size
Community Community Community
3. Rural 3. Block Size 3. Rural
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages N/A 1. Environment 1. Crime 1. Crime
1. Crime, Safety & 2. lsolation 2. Environment | 2. Alcohol & Drugs
Antisocial Behaviour 3. Lack of City
2. Lack of youth support
activities Age 45 - 54 Age 55 - 64 Age 65 - 74 Age 75+
3. Hooning 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime
4. Alcohol & Drugs 2. Lack of youth | 2. Hooning 2. Loneliness 2. People moving
5. Public Transport activities 3. Alcohol & 3. Public into the area
3. Alcohol & Drugs Transport
Drugs
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SEVILLE GROVE

93 responses were received from Seville Grove
and 3 were from ATSI residents.

Age Comparison
The age breakdown of respondents is as follows:

. Of these responses; 13 were from CalLD residents,

Length of Time in Suburb

Respondents were asked how long they had been
living in their suburb.

Living before the Suburb

Residents were asked where they were living before their current suburb.

Age Percentage (%) of Respondents Length of Time | Percentage (%) of Respondents
12-17 3.2% (years)

18-24 6.5% >1 7.4%

25-34 25.8% 1-2 6.4%

35-44 28% 3-5 20.2%

45-54 16.1% 6-10 26.6%

55-64 9.7% 11-20 22.3%

65-74 8.6% 21+ 17%

75+ 2.2%

Living before the Suburb Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I have lived in this suburb all of my life” 14.1%

“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in the City of Armadale” 27.3%

“I moved to this suburb from somewhere else in Perth” 41.4%

“I moved to this suburb from another region of WA” 4%

“I moved to this suburb from another state in Australia” 4%

“I moved to this suburb from another country” 5.1%

“I have moved in and out of this suburb multiple times over the years” 4%
Home Ownership
Residents were asked about their living situation.

Home Ownership Percentage (%) of Respondents

“I own my own home in this suburb” 72%

“I rent in this suburb” 15%

“l am a landlord in this suburb” 2%

“I work in this suburb” 4%

“I live in a family member’s/friend’s home in this suburb” 2%

“l am a young person and live with my family in this suburb” 2%

“My home was assigned to me by a Government Agency” 0%

“I live in a Retirement Village/Aged Care Facility/Lifestyle Village” 1%

“I live in a home with multiple generations of my family in the same house” 2%

How People Live

Residents were asked about how they live and the composition of their household.

How People Live Percentage (%) of Respondents
“I live alone” 12.4%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with no children” 14.4%
“I am married/in a de facto relationship with children” 54.6%
“l am a carer” 1%
“I have a disability and live independently” 1%
“I have a disability and have a carer or home support” 0%
“l am a sole parent” 6.2%
“I live in short term accommodation” 0%
“I'live in a shared house” 21%
“I am a young person who lives with my family” 6.2%
“I am an older person and live with my children” 1%
“l do not have a permanent home” 1%
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Reasons for Living in the Suburb
Residents were asked what their main reasons for living in the suburb were.

Reasons for Living in the Suburb
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What People Love about their Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 -24 | Age 25-34 Age 35 - 44
across the ages 1. Sense of 1. Senseof | 1. Sense of 1. Sense of
1. Sense of Community Community Communit Community Community
2. Facilities 2. Facilities y 2. Facilities 2. Parks
3. Shopping 2. Shopping | 3. Nature 3. Facilities
4. Public Transport Age 45 - 54 Age 55-64 | Age 65-74 Age 75+
5. Amenities 1. Facilities 1. Sense of 1. Facilities 1. Shopping
6. Parks 2. Public Communit | 2. Sense of 2. Facilities
Transport y Community
3. Sense of 2. Facilities 3. Public
Community Transport
Biggest Social Issues in the Suburb
Keywords used Age 12 - 17 Age 18 -24 | Age 25-34 Age 35 -44
across the ages 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime
1. Crime, Safety & 2. Environment 2. Alcohol & | 2. Alcohol & 2. Alcohol & Drugs
Antisocial Behaviour | 3. Financial Stress Drugs Drugs 3. Violence
2. Alcohol & Drugs 3. Violence 3. Lack of youth | 4. Discrimination
3. Hooning activities
4. Disengaged Youth Age 45 - 54 Age 55-64 | Age 65-74 Age 75+
5. Lack of events 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Crime 1. Violence
6. Discrimination 2. Alcohol & Drugs | 2. Loneliness | 2. Disengaged 2. Hooning
3. Violence 3. Hooning Youth
3. Alcohol &
Drugs

41




Growing Our Community — A Community Engagement Project 2019




Growing Our Community — A Community Engagement Project 2019

STAKEHOLDER DATA

59 responses were collected from the stakeholder survey. Respondents were from various
organisations and represented a variety of interests including the Citizens Advice Bureau,
Rotary Club, Little Green Steps, Befriend, Communicare, First Nations Homelessness
Project, Communicare, Kelmscott Westfield Senior Citizens Club, East Metropolitan Health
Service, Armadale Community Family Centre, Armadale Senior High School and South
East Metro Community Alcohol and Drug Service.

Biggest Social Issues

Serv

1.

2
3
4
5
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7
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9
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ice Providers were:

Alcohol & Drugs

. Mental Health

. Financial Hardship

. Employment

. Family Domestic Violence
Crime, Safety & Antisocial Behaviour
. Lack of services & awareness
. Housing & Homelessness

. Education

0.Youth Disengagement

Impact of Social Issues
The groups identified as being impacted by
these social issues were:

NOGORWN =

Youth

People with mental health issues
People with disability

People who are unemployed
ATSI and CalLD people

Children

Sole Parents

Social Issues by Suburb
The most significant social issues identified by These social issues were identified as being
located predominantly in:

abrwd~

Armadale South
Armadale North
Camillo
Brookdale
Kelmscott East

Solutions to Social Issues
Potential solutions were developed to
overcome these issues. The most common
suggestions were:

DOk wh =

Promotion of events
Service Directories

Youth Centre

Drug Education

Increased Public Transport
Multicultural Awareness
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